
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION – THIRD DEPARTMENT

APPELLATE ADVOCATES

Docket No. 531737

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS AND
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

Respondent-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

LINCOLN SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES, INC
Ron Lazebnik
150 West 62nd Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10023
(212) 636-6934
rlazebnik@lsls.fordham.edu

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

Supreme Court, Albany County, Index No. 907522/2019

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Questions Presented on Appeal1

Argument.....2

 I. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO SHOW WHY THE TRAINING MATERIALS SHOULD BE PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE.....3

 A. Training Materials Are Not Legal Advice.....4

 B. Public policy strongly disfavors shielding training materials through the attorney client privilege.11

 II. RESPONDENT HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THE DOCUMENTS CAN BE WITHHELD AS INTRA-AGENCY MATERIALS.....13

 A. The Board of Parole is Subject to the Same FOIL Provisions as the Rest of DOCCS Staff.14

 B. Respondent Failed to Show that the Documents Were Deliberative to a Particular Decision Before the BOP and Not the Standing Policy of the BOP.....16

Conclusion17

Printing Specifications Statement.....19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>A.C.L.U. of San Diego & Imperial Ctys. v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</u> , No. 8:15-cv-00229, 2017 WL 9500949 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2017).....	6, 10
<u>Amadei v. Nielsen</u> , 17-CV-5967, 2019 WL 8165492 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2019).....	5
<u>Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried</u> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983).....	5
<u>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</u> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C.Cir.1980).....	9
<u>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</u> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007).....	14, 15
<u>Fink v. Lefkowitz</u> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....	12
<u>Hartford Life Ins. Co. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</u> , No. 06–3805, 2007 WL 2398824 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2007).....	10
<u>In re Shargel</u> , 742 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1984)	4
<u>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</u> , 235 F.R.D. 407 (N.D.Ill. 2006).....	10
<u>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</u> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 794 (N.D.Ill. 2006).....	10
<u>Lincoln v. Vigil</u> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	5
<u>Matter of Capital Newspapers, Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Whalen</u> , 69 N.Y.2d 246 (1987).....	12, 15
<u>Matter of Charles v. Abrams</u> , 199 A.D.2d 652 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	7, 8
<u>Matter of Jacqueline F.</u> , 47 N.Y.2d 215 (1979).....	4

<u>Matter of Priest v. Hennessy,</u> 51 N.Y.2d 62 (1980)	3, 4, 7, 8, 11
<u>N.Y.C.L.U. v. Erie Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.,</u> 47 Misc. 3d 1201(A), 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 50353(U) (Sup. Ct. Erie Cnty. 2015)	16
<u>Rossi v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Greater N.Y.,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 588 (1989)	4
<u>Schmidt v. Wolf Contracting Co.,</u> 269 A.D. 201 (3d Dep’t 1945), <u>aff’d</u> , 295 N.Y. 748 (1946)	14
<u>Spectrum Sys. Int’l Corp. v. Chem. Bank,</u> 78 N.Y.2d 371 (1991)	7, 9
<u>Stokes v. Brennan,</u> 476 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1973)	15
<u>Tax Analysts v. IRS,</u> 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10, 11, 16
<u>Town of Waterford v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation,</u> 18 N.Y.3d 652 (2012)	12, 13
<u>Valassis Commc’ns, Inc. v. News Corp.,</u> No. 17-CV-7378 (PKC), 2018 WL 4489285 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2018).....	5
<u>Washington Post Co. v. N.Y. State Ins. Dep’t,</u> 61 N.Y.2d 557 (1984)	14
Statutes	
CPLR 3101(c)	2
CPLR 4503(a)	2, 6
Exec. Law § 259-b	14
Exec. Law § 259-c	14, 16
Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)	2, 13
Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)(ii)	2, 13, 14
Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)(iii)	2, 13
Stat. Law § 111	14

Treatises

8 J. Wigmore, Evidence § 2291 (McNaughton rev. ed. 1961).....4
